the discount rate of 2.12%, as well as what the Judicial Expense Fund's proportionate share of the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (1.12%) or one percentage point
higher (3.12%) than the current rate:

Judicial Expense Fund's proportionate

share of total OPEB liability

Changes in Discount Rate
Current

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase
(1.12%) (2.12%) (3.12%)

$ 4,686,209 $ 3,892,803 $ 3,339,695

29

The Family Court of East Baton Rouge Parish –
Judicial Expense Fund

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

30

Note 6-Other Postemployment Benefit Plan (OPEB) (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the Judicial Expense Fund’s proportionate share of the total OPEB liability, calculated using
the current healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the Judicial Expense Fund’s proportionate share of the total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current trend rates:

Current
Healthcare

1% Cost Trend 1%
Decrease Rates Increase

Judicial Expense Fund’s proportionate
share of total OPEB liability 3,544,232$   3,892,803$   4,424,143$

Change in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Note 7-Non-current Liabilities

The following is a summary of changes in non-current liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2021:

Balance, Balance, Due
December 31, December 31, Within

2020 Additions Reductions 2021 One Year
Governmental Activities

Compensated absences
payable 115,755$   20,577$   -$   136,332$   10,000$

Net pension liability 2,393,898 99,452   (303,931)   2,189,419   -
Net OPEB liability 2,871,007   1,240,936   (219,140)   3,892,803   -

Total non-current liabilities 5,380,660$   1,360,965$   (523,071)$   6,218,554$   10,000$

Note 8-Concentrations of Credit Risk

Intergovernmental revenues represent amounts received from East Baton Rouge Parish governmental agencies. Receipt
of these amounts is partly dependent upon the economic and financial conditions within East Baton Rouge Parish.

Note 9-Prior Period Adjustment

A prior period adjustment was required to correct unrestricted net position of the government-wide financial statements.
The adjustment was made to correct beginning OPEB liability for deficiencies in the prior valuation methodology. The
effect of the adjustment to the financial statements is presented below: